
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

THE SENATE 
THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE, 2021 S _ B _ N O _ I536 
STATE 0F HAWAII 

JAN 2 7 2021 

A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE 
TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION l. The director of finance is authorized to issue 

general obligation bonds in the sum of $30,453,890 or so much 

thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof 

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2021—2022 

for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the 

twenty—fourth senatorial district, as follows: 

l. Ahuimanu Elementary School 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for an Americans with 

Disability Act accessible pathway; 

ground and site improvements; and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $297,000 

Equipment $1,000 

2021-0760 SB SMA-2.dOC 

WHMHWHWWNWNHI‘IHNI‘WWW!WHII‘IWHW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

P8982 

S.B. NO./33$‘ 

Total funding 

2. Governor Samuel Wilder King 

Intermediate School 

A. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a new track; ground 

and site improvements; and 

equipment and appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $397,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding 

3. James B. Castle High School 

A. Design and construction for gym 

heat abatement. 

Design $30,000 

Construction $200,000 

Total funding 

B. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a l et century 

library; ground and site 

2021—0760 SB SMA-2.doc 

\\llflfllhWWIIWMHIWHIHWWNHIIWIWW 

$300,000 

$400,000 

$230,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Pages SB. NO. [53$ 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1, 

Design $1, 

Construction $1,997, 

Equipment $1, 

Total funding 

C. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for a new administration 

building; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1, 

Design l, 
Construction $2,997, 

Equipment $1, 

Total funding 

D. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment for the resurfacing of 

all—weather track and artificial 
turf football field. 

2021-0760 SB SMA-2.dOC 

HIIHI“WWII”IIHHIIWW\liWIIIMIHWIWIIWHINHWHHII? 

000 

OOO 

000 

000 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

OOO 

$2,000,000 

$3,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

P8964 

S.B. NO. I33: 

Total funding $2,500,000 

E. Construction to replace the 

stadium light fixtures; ground and 

site improvements; and equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Construction $300,000 

Total funding $300,000 

4. Kaelepulu Elementary School 

A. Parking lot renovation 

Design $150,000 

Construction $1,000,000 

Total funding $1,150,000 

5. Kahaluu Elementary School 

A. Planning, design, construction, 

and equipment to renovate Building 

A Re S t rooms 

Total funding $550,000 

6. Kailua Public Library 

A. Install main electrical breaker 

and PV, repave parking lot. 

Construction $1,284,890 

2021—0760 SB SMA-2.doc 
, 4 

HIIHIWIHIMMIIWWWIWWWWMNIMHIW



10 

ll 
12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Pages 

S.B. NO. [33$ 

Total funding 

7. Kaneohe Elementary School 

A. Construction and equipment for 

portable classroom; ground and 

site improvements; and equipment 

and appurtenances. 

Construction $1,060,000 

Equipment $40,000 

Total funding 

B. Plans, design, construction, and 

equipment to extend the lower 

parking lot, relocate the 

basketball courts, and other lot 

improvements; ground and site 

improvements; and equipment and 

appurtenances. 

Plans $1,000 

Design $1,000 

Construction $597,000 

Equipment $1,000 

Total funding 

2021-0760 SB SMA-2.doc 

IWIMIIMIIIWWWI‘IIMWI‘{IIIWWMMWW 

$1,284,890 

$1,100,000 

$600,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Page6 

8. 

9. 

SB. NO. I33! 

Maunawili Elementary School 

A. Outdoor learning/play space area. 

Design $150, 

Construction $800, 

Total funding 

Hawaii State Hospital 

A. Design and construction for new 

chillers and related improvements. 

Design $1, 

Construction $2,062, 

Total funding 

Design and construction for 

security fencing to enclose the 

patient lofi.area. 

Design $1, 

Construction $400, 

Total funding 

Design and construction for 

weatherproof structure for 

existing campus switchgear. 

Design $50, 

2021-0760 SB SMA-2.doc 

lHM“I!IIMfill!MIIHIWWWNIWHHMIN“WWW” 

OOO 

000 

000 

OOO 

000 

OOO 

OOO 

$950,000 

$2,063,000 

$401,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

SB. No.33: 

Construction 

Total funding 

10. Windward Community College, Oahu 

$575,000 

A. Construction for reroofing of the 

Hale Kakoi>building. 

Construction 

Total funding 

B. Design and construction for a 

campus main backflow preventer 

replacement. 

Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

C. Design and construction for an 

agripharmatech bioprocessing 

facility. 
Design 

Construction 

Total funding 

2021-0760 SB SMA-2.doc 

\IIIWWWHHMHWMWI!WWWIIIW 

$1,800,000 

$50,000 

$250,000 

$150,000 

$2,850,000 

$625,000 

$1,800,000 

$300,000 

$3,000,000



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

17 

18 

l9 

20 

SB. NO. I33: 

D. Design and construction for Hale 

‘Imiloa HVAC/fume hood system 

replacement and exterior repairs. 

Design $200,000 

Construction $7,000,000 

Total funding $7,200,000 

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall 

be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are 

hereby appropriated out of the state legacy land special fund of 

the State of Hawaii for fiscal year 2021—2022. 

l. Kaneohe Pali to Loi project. 

A. Land acquisition for phase one of 

the project. 

Land acquisition $700,000 

Total funding $700,000 

SECTION 3. The appropriations made for the capital 

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at 

the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriations are 

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations that are 

unencumbered as of June 30, 2024, shall lapse as of that date. 

2021—0760 SB SMA-2.doc 8 

IWWWHI!HIIMIWINW"WWWMWIN‘IIWMIHIHIIWW



10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

SB. NO. 733: 

SECTION 4. (a) The sums appropriated for the respective 

capital projects set forth in section l shall be expended for 

the purposes of this Act as follows: 

(l) The sums appropriated in items (l) through (8) shall 

be expended by the department of education; 

(2) The sums appropriated in item (9) shall be expended by 

the department of health; and 

(3) The sums appropriated in item (lo) shall be expended 

by the University of Hawaii. 

(b) The sum appropriated for the capital project set forth 

in section 2 shall be expended for the purposes of this Act by 

the department of land and natural resources. 

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July l, 2021. 

INTRODUCED BY: 
677/” 

2021—0760 SB SMA-2.doc 9 

WNWWINIIWMIWIIWMHIINWWWW



SB. NO. [33$ 

Report Title: 
CIP; 24th Senatorial District 

Description: 
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th 
senatorial district. 

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is 
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent. 

2021—0760 SB SMA-2 .do 

WWWMIWMWMIWW WW


