JAN 2 7 2021

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE TWENTY-FOURTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION	1 The	director	\circ f	finance	iq	authorized	t o	iggna

- 2 general obligation bonds in the sum of \$30,453,890 or so much
- 3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
- 4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2021-2022
- 5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the
- 6 twenty-fourth senatorial district, as follows:
- 7 1. Ahuimanu Elementary School
- 8 A. Plans, design, construction, and
- 9 equipment for an Americans with
- Disability Act accessible pathway;
- 11 ground and site improvements; and
- equipment and appurtenances.

13 Plans \$1	,000
--------------	------

14 Design \$1,000

15 Construction \$297,000

16 Equipment \$1,000

1			Total funding		\$300,000	
2	2.	Governor Samuel Wilder King				
3		Inte	ermediate School			
4		A.	Plans, design, construction, and	nd		
5			equipment for a new track; grow	ınd		
6			and site improvements; and			
7			equipment and appurtenances.			
8			Plans	\$1,000		
9			Design	\$1,000		
10			Construction	\$397,000		
11			Equipment	\$1,000		
12			Total funding		\$400,000	
13	3.	Jame	es B. Castle High School			
14		A.	Design and construction for gyn	n		
15			heat abatement.			
16			Design	\$30,000		
17			Construction	\$200,000		
18			Total funding		\$230,000	
19		В.	Plans, design, construction, as	nd		
20			equipment for a 21st century			
21			library; ground and site			

1		improvements; and e	equipment and	
2		appurtenances.		
3		Plans	\$1,000	
4		Design	\$1,000	
5		Construction	\$1,997,000	
6		Equipment	\$1,000	
7		Total funding		\$2,000,000
8	C.	Plans, design, cons	struction, and	
9		equipment for a new	w administration	
10		building; ground an	nd site	
11		improvements; and e	equipment and	
12		appurtenances.		
13		Plans	\$1,000	
14		Design	1,000	
15		Construction	\$2,997,000	
16		Equipment	\$1,000	
17		Total funding		\$3,000,000
18	D.	Plans, design, con	struction, and	
19		equipment for the	resurfacing of	
20		all-weather track	and artificial	
21		turf football field	d.	

1			Total funding		\$2,500,000
2		Ε.	Construction to replace the		
3			stadium light fixtures; ground	d and	
4			site improvements; and equipme	ent	
5			and appurtenances.		
6			Construction	\$300,000	
7			Total funding		\$300,000
8	4.	Kael	epulu Elementary School		
9		A.	Parking lot renovation		
10			Design	\$150,000	
11			Construction	\$1,000,000	
12			Total funding		\$1,150,000
13	5.	Kaha	luu Elementary School		
14		Α.	Planning, design, construction	n,	
15			and equipment to renovate Buil	lding	
16			A Restrooms		
17			Total funding		\$550,000
18	6.	Kail	ua Public Library		
19		A.	Install main electrical break	er	
20			and PV, repave parking lot.		
21			Construction	\$1,284,890	

1			Total funding		\$1,284,890
2	7.	Kane	ohe Elementary School		
3		A.	Construction and equipment for	c	
4			portable classroom; ground and	i	
5			site improvements; and equipme	ent	
6			and appurtenances.		
7			Construction	\$1,060,000	
8			Equipment	\$40,000	
9			Total funding		\$1,100,000
10		В.	Plans, design, construction, a	and	
11			equipment to extend the lower		
12			parking lot, relocate the		
13			basketball courts, and other	lot	
14			improvements; ground and site		
15			improvements; and equipment ar	nd	
16			appurtenances.		
17			Plans	\$1,000	
18			Design	\$1,000	
19			Construction	\$597,000	
20			Equipment	\$1,000	
21			Total funding		\$600,000

1	8.	Maunawili Elementary School				
2		A.	Outdoor learning/play space	area.		
3			Design	\$150,000		
4			Construction	\$800,000		
5			Total funding		\$950,000	
6	9.	Hawa	ii State Hospital			
7		A.	Design and construction for	new		
8			chillers and related improve	ments.		
9			Design	\$1,000		
10			Construction	\$2,062,000		
11			Total funding		\$2,063,000	
12		В.	Design and construction for			
13			security fencing to enclose	the		
14			patient loʻi area.			
15			Design	\$1,000		
16			Construction	\$400,000		
17			Total funding		\$401,000	
18		C.	Design and construction for			
19			weatherproof structure for			
20			existing campus switchgear.			
21			Design	\$50,000		

1			Construction	\$575,000	
2			Total funding		\$625,000
3	10.	Wind	dward Community College, Oahu		
4		A.	Construction for reroofing of	the	
5			Hale Kakoʻo building.		
6			Construction	\$1,800,000	
7			Total funding		\$1,800,000
8		В.	Design and construction for a	ı	
9			campus main backflow prevente	er	
10			replacement.		
11			Design	\$50,000	
12			Construction	\$250,000	
13			Total funding		\$300,000
14		C.	Design and construction for a	ın	
15			agripharmatech bioprocessing		
16			facility.		
17			Design	\$150,000	
18			Construction	\$2,850,000	
19			Total funding		\$3,000,000

1	D.	Design and construction	on for Hale	
2		'Imiloa HVAC/fume hood	system	
3		replacement and exteri	or repairs.	
4		Design	\$200,000	
5		Construction	\$7,000,000	
6		Total funding		\$7,200,000
7	SECT	TION 2. The following s	sums, or so much thereof	as shall
8	be suffic	eient to finance the pro	ojects listed in this Ad	ct, are
9	hereby ap	propriated out of the s	state legacy land specia	al fund of
10	the State	e of Hawaii for fiscal y	year 2021-2022.	
11	1. Kane	ohe Pali to Loi project	. .	
12	Α.	Land acquisition for p	phase one of	
13		the project.		
14		Land acquisition	\$700,000	
15		Total funding		\$700,000
16	SECT	TION 3. The appropriate	ions made for the capita	al
17	improveme	ent projects authorized	by this Act shall not I	lapse at
18	the end c	of the fiscal year for w	which the appropriations	are
19	made; pro	vided that all moneys f	from the appropriations	that are
20	unencumbe	ered as of June 30, 2024	4, shall lapse as of the	at date.

1	SECTION 4. (a) The sums appropriated for the respective
2	capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended for
3	the purposes of this Act as follows:
4	(1) The sums appropriated in items (1) through (8) shall
5	be expended by the department of education;
6	(2) The sums appropriated in item (9) shall be expended by
7	the department of health; and
8	(3) The sums appropriated in item (10) shall be expended
9	by the University of Hawaii.
10	(b) The sum appropriated for the capital project set forth
11	in section 2 shall be expended for the purposes of this Act by
12	the department of land and natural resources.
13	SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2021.
14	

INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

CIP; 24th Senatorial District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 24th senatorial district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.